

RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT

सत्यमेव जयते

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 6732/2021
CNR: RJHC020697732021 | URN: CRLMP / 12541U / 2021

Smt. Bhagwati Sharma W/o Jagdish Prasad Sharma, Aged About 51 Years, R/o B-36, T.c. Nagar, Khirni Phatak, Panchyawala, Jaipur

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through P.p.
2. Shikha Sharma D/o Jagdish Prasad Sharma, R/o 36-B, T.c. Nagar, Khirni Phatak, Panchyawala, Jaipur.
3. Ajeet Singh, A.s.i., Police Station Karani Vihar, Jaipur (West).

-----Respondents

Connected With

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 2270/2022
CNR: RJHC020171152022 | URN: CRLMP / 3239U / 2022

1. Smt. Bhagwati Sharma W/o Jagdish Prasad Sharma, Aged About 51 Years, R/o B-36, T.c. Nagar, Khirni Phatak, Panchyawala, Jaipur.
2. Vijendra Kumar Sharma S/o Kanhaiya Lal Sharma, R/o A-21, Ganesh Colony, Jharkhand Mode, Jaipur, Rajasthan.

-----Petitioners

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through P.p.
2. Ajeet Singh S/o Ratiram, Presently Posted As A.s.i. At Police Station Karni Vihar, Jaipur.
3. Shikha Sharma D/o Jagdish Prasad Sharma, R/o 36-B, T.c. Nagar, Khirni Phatak, Panchyawal, Jaipur.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Gajendra Singh Rathore
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Yunus Khan Mr. Vijay Singh Yadav, PP Mr. Rakesh Khyalia, SHO P.S. Manak Chowk, Jaipur

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK KUMAR JAIN

Order

05/08/2026

1. These two petitions were filed under Section 482 of Cr.P.C. by petitioners-accused.
2. After hearing on 03.08.2026, the Commissioner of Police has considered transfer of investigation relating to FIR No. 1/2021 and 213/2021 registered at P.S. Karni Vihar, Jaipur (West) to SHO P.S. Manak Chowk, Jaipur (North).
3. Mr. Rakesh Khyalia, SHO, P.S. Manak Chowk, Jaipur (North) is present in person and he acknowledge the receipt of investigation in both the matters.
4. Learned counsel for petitioners is satisfied from the change of investigation.
5. With aforesaid, there is no need for interference at this stage, however, the petitioners are at liberty to take recourse of law as and when need arises.
6. Hence, the misc. petitions under Section 482 of Cr.P.C. stand disposed of with pending applications, if any.

(ASHOK KUMAR JAIN),J